SOUTH JORDAN CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

FILE OVERVIEW

Iltem Name | Mimi's Cottage Conditional Use Permit
Address | 2306 W Old Rosebud Ln
File Number | PLCUP202500140

Applicant | Chris Kotrodimos

Property Owner | Robert L Pikus; Regina G Pikus

Staff Author | Miguel Aguilera

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

Acreage | 1.00 Acres

Recorded Subdivision | Triple Crown Estates

Current Zone | R-1.8 (Single-family Residential)
Current Land Use | SN (Stable Neighborhood)

Neighboring Zone | Land Use
Properties Myortn | R-1.8 | SN
East| R-1.8 |SN
South | R-1.8 |SN
West | R-1.8 | SN

ITEM SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting the Planning Commission approve a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
for a proposed detached garage and guesthouse. The CUP is specific for the allowance for
second story windows. Staff is recommending approval of the application.
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TIMELINE

e July 10, 2025, the applicant submitted a complete CUP application to Staff for
review. The application was revised a total of 2 times to address all staff
comments. The application was reviewed by the following departments:

o Planning: Staff reviewed the application and worked with the applicant to
revise the site plan to conform to applicable city regulations.
Resubmitted materials addressed staff comments.

REPORT ANALYSIS

Application Summary: The property owner is in the process of obtaining permits for the new
detached structure. It will be a two-story building with a garage at ground level and an
accessory dwelling unit at the second level. For now, the owner will continue with the building
and ADU permit processes without the windows and will only be installed should the CUP be
granted.

The building will be located 12 feet from the nearest property line to the west. The owner
would like to install seven windows on the second story of the west facade to allow natural
lighting into the loft and hallway. City code 17.40.020.13c states that “Any portion of an
accessory building within twenty feet (20') of a property line shall meet the following
requirements, except as approved by the Planning Commission as a conditional use permit:
Openings (e.g., windows and doors) that are visible from the property line shall not be located
in an exterior wall when the floor height exceeds four feet (4') above grade”.

The applicant has indicated the owner will mitigate any potential detrimental effects of the
proposed windows. The main detriment from these windows is the potential impact to privacy
of neighboring properties. Opaque windows are a solution to this and the owner is willing to
make these changes for approval of the windows. She has indicated that of the 7 proposed
second story windows, she is willing to make four of them opaque. She would like the
remaining three windows on the northern end of the west fagade to remain normal glass so
that a loft will have visibility to the outside.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

Findings:

e The property owner has indicated the need for natural light on the second story of the
structure.

e The property owner has indicated her willingness to mitigate potential detrimental
effects by making the windows opaque. The four opaque windows will light a walkway
in the structure.

e The non-opaque windows will be for the second-story loft.
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e The proposed building will move forward with construction and include the second
story, west fagade windows only if the CUP is approved.

Conclusions:

e The application is in conformance with all other minimum requirements of City Code
§17.40 and §17.84.

Planning Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the application based on the report analysis, findings, and
conclusions listed above.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

Required Action:

Final Decision

Scope of Decision:

This is an administrative decision to be decided by the Planning Commission.
Standard of Approval:

The Planning Commission shall approve a conditional use permit application if reasonable
conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental
effects of the proposed conditional use in accordance with applicable standards.

The Planning Commission may deny a conditional use permit application if the reasonably
anticipated detrimental effects cannot be substantially mitigated with reasonable conditions of
approval to achieve compliance with applicable standards.

Motion Ready:
| move that the Planning Commission approves:

1. File PLCUP202500140: Mimi’s Cottage Conditional Use Permit allowing second story
window’s on the proposed building’s west facade, with the condition those windows be
opaque or for lighting purposes only.

Alternatives:

1. Approval with conditions
2. Denial of the application.
3. Schedule the application for a decision at some future date.
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https://southjordan.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=CHAPTER_17.40_RESIDENTIAL_ZONES
https://southjordan.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=CHAPTER_17.84_CONDITIONAL_USES

SUPPORTING MATERIALS

Attachment A, Location Map
Attachment B, Zoning Map
Attachment C, Site Plan
Attachment D, Building Elevations
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MIMI'S COTTAGE (APARTMENT & POOL HOUSE)

2306 W OLD ROSEBUD LANE
SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH 84095
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2306 W Old Rosebud Ln
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GENERAL NOTES
ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS STANDARD SYMBOLS
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2021
AB. anchor bolt FD floor drain MTL metal ROOM DESIGNATION ROOM NAME EDITION) AND ALL LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL COVENANTS, NOT FOR
AC air conditioning FDN foundation MULL mullion 101 RULES AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN Coggggglcg c|30N’
ABV above FE fire extinguisher N north BUILDING DEPARTMENT. PURPOSES OR
ADA americans with disabilities act FEC fire extinguisher cabinet NIC not in contract DOOR DESIGNATION 101 IMPLEMENTATION
e A S
QEE :ﬁ;’:ﬁa‘;:'s’hed floor E:LS ::;?S:c(’:j)swt'o” E?g' Egﬂl?iam ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS. IF THERE ARE ANY
WINDOW DESIGNATION @ DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THEM, HE SHALL REPORT THE SAME TO THE
ALUM aluminum FIN. FLR finished floor elevation 0.C. on center ARCHITECT IN WRITING AND OBTAIN FROM THE ARCHITECT WRITTEN
ANOD anodized FP fireplace oD outside diameter A INSTRUCTIONS FOR NECESSARY CHANGES.
ANSI american national standards institute FRT fire-retardant treated OH overhead ELEVATION, (VIEW)
APPR approved FS footing step OPG opening ’ q )’ 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE DRAWINGS AND CD
APPROX approximate FT feet OPP opposite v DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE. Z -
ARCH architect(ural) FTG footing OPT optimum I
ASPH asphalt GA gage, guage PBD particle board ELEVATION, (DATUM) 4. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW (U.N.0.) AND BOTH MATERIALS AND O o
AUTO automatic GALV galvanized PCB polychlorinated biphenyls /\ WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF BEST QUALITY. I: E -
BD board GB rab bar PL late -
BLDG building GD grade(ing) PNL Eanel NORTH ARROW 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY, SECURITY AND D % f m
BLK block GF government furnished PSI pounds per square inch KEF?EIE%:IE?LOEI\)I IN AND AROUND THE JOB SITE AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES (IF _I % i ; o
BO bottom of Gl government installed PSIG pounds per square inch gauge SIM O % S i %
BRG bearing GL gass P pressure {reated or post tension DETAIL 6.  ALL DETAILS AND NOTES ON DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND (N oo Sd
BSMT basement GLB glue laminated timber beam PTD painted SHALL APPLY TO SIMILAR SITUATIONS ELSE WHERE UNLESS NOTED OR 5o 83
BTWN between GYP. BD. gypsum wall board PTN partition SHOWN OTHERWISE. CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, SHALL BE ﬁ o - i L
CF cubic foot HAS headed anchor stud QTY quantity DRAWING TITLE View Name ACCOMPLISHED AS PER MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL Ng Z®
CG center of gravity HB hose bib R riser(s), radius 1 178" = 10" BUILDING CODE (2021 EDITION). -
Cl cast iron HC hollow core RAD radius g
cJ construction joint HCAP handicap REA Rand Eardley & Associates 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW, APPROVE AND VERIFY ALL SHOP
oL center line or column line HD holdown REINED einforced REVISION DESIGNATION AN DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES AND SIMILAR SUBMITTALS TO ASSURE i
T COMFLY JITH T FECURENET O T CONTRACT 0CUMENTS
CLR clear(ance), category of logistical responsibility HDWR hardware REV revised GRID HEAD @ SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED,
CMU concrete masonry unit HM hollow metal RM room APPROVED, VERIFIED, STAMPED AND SIGNED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
o oou ror rotzana © ouch operi THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW THE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
ggEgT Eﬁﬁiﬁi.on ﬂEDWD EZ:onoo ; g.s. zfa‘;:;ess oo GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT. THIS REVIEW BY THE
ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR
CONT continuous, continue HT height SCHED schedule(ed) SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 5
CPT carpet HTG heating SECT section IN SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS BY £
CRS course(s) HVAC heating/ventilating/air cond. SF square feet THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW. 4
CSMT casement HWH hot water heater SHT sheet LINE TYPES ;
CY cubic yard ID inside diameter SIM similar MATCH
DE door elevation INCL include(d), (ing) SPEC specifications
DET detail INSUL insulate(d), (ion) SQ square
DF drinking fountain INT interior STD standard PROPERTY
DF-L douglas fir JSN joint schedule number STG storage z
DIA diameter JT joint STRUC structure(al) o
DIM dimension LAM laminate(d) SW shear wall GRID — — — <
DIV division LAV lavatory T tread(s) v
DL dead load LF linear feet T.O. top of .
DOD department of defense LH left hand TC top of curb HDDEN - ——F——————————- 0 é
DPR dispenser LL live load TYP typical E, § %
DR door LP low pressure UL underwriters laboratories g |y ° : § 3
DWB deformed weldable bar LTL lintel UNO unless noted otherwise REMOVAL @ —————— — — — — — » X I ? a I
DWG drawing LVL laminated veneer lumber VB vapor barrier N o o
E east LW lightweight VCT vinyl composition tile = < = -
EA each MAS masonry VERT vertical OVERHEAD ~ ~===========ommssmmem——eooeee & | 3 £
EJ expansion joint MATL material(s) W west 8 EESI3EISE
ELEC electrical MAX maximum W/ with
ELEV, EL elevation MB machine bolt W/O without
EMT electrical metallic tubing MBR member WC water closet
EN edge nail MC medicine cabinet WD wood
EQ equal MECH mechanic(al) WF wide flange
EQUIP equipment MED medium WP water proof(ing) %)
EST estimate MFR manufacture(r) WR water repellant ARCHITECTURAL MATERIALS o
EX existing MIN minimum WS wall step = |<_E
EXP expansion MISC miscellaneous WSCT wainscot STEEL STUD E cw E
EXT extinguisher MLB microllam beam WWF welded wire fabric s - 8 o
fc concrete 28 day strength MMB membrane EDJ E -g g %
fm masonry strength MO masonry opening GYPSUM BOARD CEILING / WALL >T4 < % - <“
<22 3
O S 3
LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING O w o -'8 E
PO55 &
——— =03 D
CONCRETE A . STo= 5
- 8 o =
o N —
CARPET / TILE (SECTION) 8 é
L
T
PLYWOOD (SECTION) o
MASONRY WALL
TEMPORARY WALL SHEET NUMBER
G0.2
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SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

ASSURE EXISTING GRADE ALLOWS SURFACE WATER TO DRAIN AWAY FROM HOUSE
AT ALL POINTS. ASSURE DRAINAGE WATER IS DIRECTED TOWARD THE STREET OR
TO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE COURSE, DO NOT DRAIN ON NEIGHBORING
PROPERTIES. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST
10 FEET.

KEYED NOTES

03.26 4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB (INTERIOR, CONDITIONED SPACES) OVER A 6-MIL
(0.006 INCH; 152 M) POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER WITH

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION,
RECODING
PURPOSES OR
IMPLEMENTATION

JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN
THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND THE BASE COURSE OR THE PREPARED CD
SUBGRADE WHERE NO BASE COURSE EXISTS (R506.2.3) OVER A 4-INCH-THICK Z <
(102 MM) BASE COURSE CONSISTING OF CLEAN GRADED SAND, GRAVEL, jr
CRUSHED STONE OR CRUSHED BLAST-FURNACE SLAG (R506.2.2 BASE) O N
23.01 AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER _l =
SEVERAL TREES ARE DESIRED TO REMAIN WHEN POSSIBLE. CONTRACTOR 2610 75KW GENERATOR LOCATION m %
TO CONSULT WITH HOMEOWNER BEFORE REMOVAL OF ANY. TREES. 32.04 8-0" WIDE DOUBLE LOCKABLE GATE D @ = 0
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BASEMENT PLAN . .
v/ | T KEYED NOTES FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES ERE
01.18  FRAMED THEATRE TIERS, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER g |2 "
03.04 PROVIDE BLOCK OUT FOR CONCRETE FOR DOOR OPENING TO BE UP TO 7-FT ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD IN NEW CONSTRUCTION g g & AN
03.18  FOOTING AND FOUNDATION, SEE STRUCTURAL Z Z Z
0326 4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB (INTERIOR, CONDITIONED SPACES) OVER A 6-MIL (0.006 INCH: 152 M) ALL FLOOR FINISH CHANGES OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION,
POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
(152 MM) SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND THE BASE COURSE OR THE )
PREPARED SUBGRADE WHERE NO BASE COURSE EXISTS (R506.2.3) OVER A 4-INCH-THICK (102 MM) gEEEV?DSEOJEEFEVLvésc;EKT'NOJ E\[T”SAPLXC”;;E&'/CE)E E’Q%I'T'ONS WILL BE 2x 4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.,
BASE COURSE CONSISTING OF CLEAN GRADED SAND, GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE OR CRUSHED 0
BLAST-FURNACE SLAG (R506.2.2 BASE) ALL FASTENERS INSTALLED INTO PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD ARE TO BE ZINC
0502 GUARDS - GUARDS SHALL BE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT MEASURED COATED OR TREATED (IBC 2304.10.6.1).
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE. GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENING THAT =
ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE FIRE-BLOCKING MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS E c w0
REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT. THE TRIANGULAR OPENING AT THE OPEN SIDE OF A STAIR, FORMED BY AND PARTITIONS, AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND s -
THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 6 INCHES IN HORIZONTAL SPACES, AND IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS w - o g
DIAMETER. (IBC SECTION 1015) (R302.11). O 3© —
06.08 MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8 INCHES, RISER SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN >4 E S - <<
LEADING EDGES OF ADJACENT TREADS (R311.7.5.1), MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 9 INCHES, ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS TO BE FINISHED WITH 1/2" STANDARD GYPSUM F& a> o
TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN VERTICAL PLANES OF THE BOARD, WITH SMOOTH FINISH AND ROUND CORNERS O o 2 < =
FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT RIGHT ANGLE TO TREAD'S LEADING EDGE O © 5
(R311.7.5.2) BACKFILL IS NOT TO BE PLACED ADJACENT TO BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL BRACING IS IN s l(-I,J) o T =
07.01  SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION IN WALL SURROUNDING BATHROOSM AND MECHANICAL ROOM PLACE (R404.1.7). =2 ; S %
0911  TUBS AND SHOWERS WITH TILED WALLS REQUIRE A PORTLAND CEMENT APPLICATION, TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS AND = §:> < 0
FIRBERED-CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKER; GREEN BOARD IS NO LONGER ALLOWED. SHALL BE SET AT 120 DEGREES F MAXIMUM (P2708.3 AND 2713.1 =Tos
SHOWERS SHALL BE FINISHED TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 72" ABOVE THE FLOOR, MATERIALS | ' 6' a0
SHALL BE NON-ABSORBENT PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIMARY WATER SHUTOFF LOCATION BEFORE oo
10.02 9 SF WINDOW WELL MINIMUM EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 36" FROM WINDOW WITH PERMANENTLY INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR TO PLAN FOR TWO SHUTOFF VALVES FOR BUILDING. 0.
AFFIXED EGRESS LADDER
1103  REFRIGERATOR
1107 MICROWAVE
1203  COUNTERTOPS, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER
2202 TOILET - 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH MAX
2208  NEW 50-GALLON WATER HEATER, WITH EXPANSION TANK, METAL PAN SHALL BE UNDER THE WATER
HEATER
2211 KITCHEN SINK, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER
2213 BATH TUB/SHOWER COMBO SHEET NUMBER
2214  PEDESTAL SINK, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER o 12 4 8 16' A1.0
2304 FURNACE I T —— '
GRAPHIC SCALE 14" = 10"
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N ,1STFLOOR PLAN I
/ 14" =1-0° FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
KEYED NOTES KEYED NOTES KEYED NOTES
01.07 0649  OVERHEAD ROUGH SAWN HEAVY TIMBER DECORATIVE CEILING BEAMS 2214 PEDESTAL SINK, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER 1. ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD IN NEW CONSTRUCTION -
03.03 4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB (UNHEATED SPACES) OVER A 4-INCH-THICK (102 MM) BASE 07.01  SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION IN WALL SURROUNDING BATHROOSM AND 2215  VANITY SINK, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER 2 ALL ELOOR FINISH CHANGES OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION 4
COURSE CONSISTING OF CLEAN GRADED SAND, GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE OR CRUSHED MECHANICAL ROOM 2217  SHOWER, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINISHES AND FIXTURES WITH OWNER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. I'IEJ 5 g
03.24 8.5" CONCRETE FLOOR, SEE STRUCTURAL 07.24 PROVIDE R-13 BAT WALL INSULATION IN INDICATED 2 X 4 WALLS 2219  PROVIDE PAN AND DRAIN UNDER WASHER 3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS WILL BE 2 x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C., (O EE 3 (ce) =
03.26 4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB (INTERIOR, CONDITIONED SPACES) OVER A 6-MIL (0.006 INCH; 09.11  TUBS AND SHOWERS WITH TILED WALLS REQUIRE A PORTLAND CEMENT APPLICATION, 2301  AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AT SPACES OVER 10-0". l‘j a o |5 o
T e R A o T A T T L ED o FIRBERED-CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BAGKER, GREENBOARD ISNOLONGER 53,97 vENT DRYER TO THE OUTSIDE, DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MINIMUM 0.016 INCH F< g a
LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB ALLOWED. SHOWERS SHALL BE FINISHED TO A HEIGHT OF NOTLESS THAN 72" ABOVE "~ 130K RIGID METAL. HAVING SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES WITH JOINTS RUNNING IN 4. ALL FASTENERS INSTALLED INTO PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD ARE TO BE ZINC Qo S O
AND THE BASE COURSE OR THE PREPARED SUBGRADE WHERE NO BASE COURSE EXISTS THE FLOOR. MATERIALS SHALL BE NON-ABSORBENT ! COATED OR TREATED (IBC 2304.10.6.1). o © Q
-~ 10.01 60" LINEAR GAS & WOOD FIREPLACE FEET (THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF DUCT SHALL BE REDUCED 2.5 FEET FOR EACH 45 Do o —
SAND, GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE OR CRUSHED BLAST-FURNACE SLAG (R506.2.2 BASE) o. FIRE-BLOCKING MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS =~ = 5
10.03 ELECTRIC FIREPLACE DEGREE BEND AND 5 FEET FOR EACH 90 DEGREE BEND. CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST AND PARTITIONS. AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND s ; - o
0502 GUARDS - GUARDS SHPLL BE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 30 INGHES I HEICHT MEASURED 1101 GAS FIRED coOKTOP SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION (M1502) HORIZONTAL SPACES, AND IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS =23 ¢ ™
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE. GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE : 2304 FURNACE vty ! =Tox L
OPENING THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER FROM THE 11.03  REFRIGERATOR 01 ELECTRIGAL SUB.PANEL (R302.11). C_DI Q0
WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT. THE TRIANGULAR OPENING AT 11.05 DOUBLE OVEN : - . NN
THE OPEN SIDE OF A STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL SHALL 1201 CASEWORK. CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER 2610  75KW GENERATOR LOCATION 6. E\BLA'FE‘J EVFI:(T)E g"(ﬁ&gﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬂﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁg 'gg'Ff,:'EEFE’SW'TH 1/2° STANDARD GYPSUM 8
06.03 COLUMN, SEE STRUCTURAL 12.04  CLOSET SYSTEM, CONULTY WITH OWNER FOR LAYOUT 32.03  PAVERS/PATIO HARDSCAPE LAYOUT, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER 7. BACKFILL IS NOT TO BE PLACED ADJACENT TO BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL BRACING IS IN
06.08 MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8 INCHES, RISER SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY 1205 VERTICAL DUCT CHASE FROM SECOND FLOOR TO BELOW FLOOR SLAB 32.04  8-0"WIDE DOUBLE LOCKABLE GATE PLACE (R404.1.7).
BETWEEN LEADING EDGES OF ADJACENT TREADS (R311.7.5.1), MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES, TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN 1206 BUILTIN LINEN CABINET WITH UPPER DOOR AND TWO LOWER DRAWERS 8. TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS AND
VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND ATRIGHT 1301 GROIN VAULT CEILING IN ENTRY HALL SHALL BE SET AT 120 DEGREES F MAXIMUM (P2708.3 AND 2713.1)
ANGLE TO TREAD'S LEADING EDGE (R311.7.5.2) 2202  TOILET - 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH MAX
06.16  LOFT STAIRWAYS - MAXIMUM RISE 8" MINIMUM TREAD 9" (UTAH AMENDMENT TO THE IBC), 22.03 LOW FLOW SHOWER HEAD - 2-GALLONS PER MINUTE MAX 9. PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIMARY WATER SHUTOFF LOCATION BEFORE
THE LARGEST TREAD RUN OR RISER WITHIN FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 2205 NEW HOSE BIBB, FROST-PROOF ON HIGH PRESSURE WATER LINE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR TO PLAN FOR TWO SHUTOFF VALVES FOR BUILDING. SHEET NUMBER
SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8". STAIR NOSING SHALL BE NO LESS THAT 3/4" NOR MORE 2209 BATHTUB
THAN 1 1/4" WITH AN EDGE RADIUS NOT GREATER THAN 9/16". STAIRS SHALL BE o 12 4 8 16'
CONSTRUCTED WITH (3) { 44" X 11 7/6" LVL STRINGERS. 2211 KITCHEN SINK, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER e e— A1.1
0648  TIMBER COLUMN. SEE STRUCTURAL GRAPHIC SCALE 14" = 10"
PLOT DATE: 4/29/2025 3:43:09 PM | | 5 | 3 | 4 | 5
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\ 1 2ND FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
/ 1/4" = 1'-0" 01.15 CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY OWNER OF PENETRATIONS IN CONCRETE WALL FOR WATER FILTER
AND ANY ADDITIONAL NECCESSARY PENETRATIONS 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD IN NEW CONSTRUCTION
05.02 GUARDS - GUARDS SHALL BE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE. GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENING 2 ﬁhﬂ;@%@@fgﬁgﬁ%ﬁgg OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION, -
THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO : E c o
THE REQURED GUARD HEIGHT. THE TRIANGULAR OPENING AT THE OPEN SIDE OF ASTAR. 5. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL NTERIOR PARTITIONS WILL BE 2x4 STUDS @ 15 0., isg
’ PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AT SPACES OVER 10'-0". wkEoe =
SPHERE 6 INCHES IN DIAMETER. (IBC SECTION 1015) oK 3D =<
06.06 HALF WALL 4. ALL FASTENERS INSTALLED INTO PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD ARE TO BE ZINC < E S - o
06.08 MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8 INCHES, RISER SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN COATED OR TREATED (IBC 2304.10.6.1). Il: < 2° =
LEADING EDGES OF ADJACENT TREADS (R311.7.5.1), MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 9 INCHES, O o r:% & S
TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN VERTICAL PLANES OF THE 5. FIRE-BLOCKING MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS O,5c8 0
FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT RIGHT ANGLE TO TREAD'S LEADING AND PARTITIONS, AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND 0 '(-',J) =2 a
EDGE (R311.7.5.2) HORIZONTAL SPACES, AND IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS = 50 o =
06.19 HANDRAIL SIZE TO BE 1 1/4" TO 2 5/8", HANDRAILS SHALL TERMINATE TO WALLS OR NEWEL (R302.11). =0= ¢ O
POSTS. MAX 4" SPACING BETWEEN BALUSTERS. HANDRAIL IS TO BE PLACED 34" TO 38" ABOVE ) =Tox L
THE NOSE OF THE TREADS VERTICALLY TO THE TOP RAIL. THEY SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE 6. ALLINTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS TO BE FINISHED WITH 1/2" STANDARD GYPSUM 43 0
FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 1/4" NOR BOARD, WITH SMOOTH FINISH AND ROUND CORNERS Oaw
MORE THAN 2" IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL 8
A HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL 7 Ef%ﬁ”&'?ﬁf’; TO BE PLACED ADJACENT TO BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL BRACING IS IN
06.49 OVERHEAD ROUGH SAWN HEAVY TIMBER DECORATIVE CEILING BEAMS (R404.1.7).
07.01 SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION IN WALL SURROUNDING BATHROOSM AND MECHANICAL ROOM 8. TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS AND
07.07 30 YEAR, ARCHITECTURAL GRADE, COMPOSITE SHINGLES OVER 30 Ib. ROOFING FELTS, COLOR SHALL BE SET AT 120 DEGREES F MAXIMUM (P2708.3 AND 2713.1)
TO MATCH PRIMARY RESIDENCE
12.03 COUNTERTOPS, CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER 9. PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIMARY WATER SHUTOFF LOCATION BEFORE
1205 VERTICAL DUCT CHASE FROM SECOND ELOOR TO BELOW FLOOR SLAB INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR TO PLAN FOR TWO SHUTOFF VALVES FOR BUILDING.
22,08 NEW 50-GALLON WATER HEATER, WITH EXPANSION TANK, METAL PAN SHALL BE UNDER THE
WATER HEATER SHEET NUMBER
31.03 RADON EXHAUST VENT MR g 16 A1 D
GRAPHIC SCALE 14" = 1'-Q"
PLOT DATE: 4/29/2025 3:43:12 PM | | 5 | 3 | 4 | 5
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\ 1 ROOF PLAN ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES
/ 114" = 10" KEYED NOTES =
07.03 INSTALL W.R. GRACE BITUMINOUS "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" CONTINUOUS FROM EAVE TO 2' 1. VALLEY FLASHIN? SHALL BE 28 GAUGE (MINIMUM) CORROSION-RESISTANT SHEET METAL EXTENDING E c w0
HORIZONTAL FROM INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS A MINIMUM OF 11" IN BOTH DIRECTIONS FROM CENTERLINE OF VALLEY S - 8
07.07 30 YEAR, ARCHITECTURAL GRADE, COMPOSITE SHINGLES OVER 30 Ib. ROOFING FELTS, COLOR " wkE T«
TO MATCH PRIMARY RESIDENCE 2. ALL PLUMBING VENTS THROUGH THE ROOF TO BE MINIMUM 3" PIPE. 2 % 3 2
Q
3. INSTALL W.R. GRACE BITUMINOUS "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" CONTINUOUS FROM EAVE TO A MINIMUM Il: & n > <Z;:
OF 24" MEASURED INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE AND VALLEYS, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE TWO o é c an
LAYERS, PER TABLE 905.1.1(2). O 0% © L
w S T o
4. INSTALL W.R. GRACE BITUMINOUS "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" CONTINUOUS AT: WALL TO ROOF 2 g O o 8
CONDITIONS - EXTEND UP WALL MIN. OF 3-0". = (e ; :
- -
5. PROVIDE SOFFITS, TO MATCH EXISTING RESIDENCE. = 1 8 3
o ™
6. PROVIDE RAIN GUTTERS AND HEAT TAPE IN RAIN GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS. (@) N @D
o
SHEET NUMBER
0 1 2 4 8' 16'
- —— A1.3
GRAPHIC SCALE 1/4" =1'-0"
PLOT DATE: 4/29/2025 3:43:15 PM | | 5 | 3 | 4 | 5
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1/ n = 1'_0"
KEYED NOTES EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES
0111  CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH OWNER ON RADIUS OF SOFFIT
0401  INSTALL BRICK VENEER WITH 22 GA TIES @ 16" O.C. EACH WAY WITH NO 9
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